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PLAIN public sector survey

Goals

Find out how governments around the
world are implementing plain language
and how citizens view their success.

Build and update a major resource for
plain language: this is for you.

Help to advocate for plain language
around the world: again, for you all.
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Project partners

PLAIN

The international association for
plain language professionals
plainlanguagenetwork.org

CET)

Plain Language
Association
International

Claro

Pioneer organisation for plain
language in Portugal, and host
of 2010 Clarity conference.
claro.pt
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A three-part survey

Three perspectives
1. Central government

2. Public sector agencies

3. Public perception

Plain Language
Association
International

2017 conference Graz, Austria



1. Central government

We want to find out

*  Which countries have plain language laws?
* Do these laws improve government communication?
- How are governments resourcing plain language?

Who will answer

- Plain language experts

* One survey participant per country: will it be you?
* Research-based survey
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1. Central government

Outline of topics

Laws mandating plain language
Definition of plain language
Compliance and reporting
Policy or strategy

Resources allocated

Initiatives in place
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1. Central government

IPLSurvey - central government - for feedback

5. If there is a law requiring government agencies to communicate clearly, what are its
requirements?

3 Total Responses | Hide Responses ¥

Count Response

1 (3) PLAIN WRITING- The term “plain writing' means writing that is clear, concise, well-organized, and follows other best practices
appropriate to the subject or field and intended audience.

1 Na redagdo dos documentos, designadamente de formularios, oficios, minutas de requerimentos, avisos, convocatdrias, certidoes e
declaragoes, em especial na comunicagao com os cidadaos, deve usar-se linguagem simples, clara, concisa e significativa, sem siglas,
termos técnicos ou expressoes reverenciais ou intimidatdrias. In the drafting of documents, particularly forms, letters, minutes of
applications, notices, summons, certificates and declarations, especially in communication with citizens, simple, clear, concise and
meaningful language should be used, without acronyms, technical terms or intimidating or reverential expressions.
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2. Government agencies

We want to find out

*  What are agencies doing to communicate clearly?
» How effective have they been?
* How are they resourcing plain language?

Who will answer

* A person in charge of an agency’s communication
» Other authorised person in agency
* As many agencies as possible: do you work for one?
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2. Government agencies

Outline of topics

* |nitiatives in place

* Motivations and goals

- Plain language strategies

- Effectiveness of initiatives

« Support for clear communication
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2. Government agencies

IPLSurvey - public sector agencies - for feedback

Clear communication activities

6. When did your agency start taking steps to communicate clearly with the public?
QO Less than 1 year ago
O1to5 years ago
O 5to 10 years ago
O More than 10 years ago

7. Why did your agency start taking steps to communicate clearly with the public? Select all that apply.

(O Example of a similar organization

O Initiative of an executive member of the organization
(O External requirement (such as law or regulations)
(O External criticism

(O Improvement of internal processes

(O Other - Please specify: ]

] - |
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3. Public perception

We want to find out

*  How do people view public sector clarity?
* Is plain language important?

* Are government initiatives working?

*  What elements do the public most value?

Who will answer the questionnaire
*  Members of the public
* As broad a reach as possible: thanks to you
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3. Public perception

Outline of topics

Demographics (age, education, income)
Perception of clarity

Importance of plain language

Preferred channels

Current experience and consequences
Value of clear communication

Elements public most value
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3.1 Public perception pilot survey results

37,8%

51,6%

10,6%
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What is your age?

40,0%
35,0%
30,0%

25,0%

20,0%
15,0%
10,0%
0,0% I

Up to 18 18t0 24 2510 34 35to 44 45 to 54 55 to 64 65to 74 75 and more
® Portugal " New Zealand USA



What is the highest level of education you have completed?

50,0%
45,0%
40,0%
35,0%

30,0%

25,0%

20,0%

15,0%

10,0%

- I ah | n
0,0% .
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What is your yearly household income (before tax)?

100%
90%

80%

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Income classes adjusted for minimum and median wages by country
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Has communication from government organizations changed
in the last 10 years?

New Zealand

60,0%

51,4%

50,0%

40,0%

30,0%

20,0%

20,0%

10,0%
2,9%
0,0% - 0.0% I

significantly less slightly less clear stayed the same slightly clearer significantly clearer
clear




Has communication from government organizations changed
in the last 10 years?

Portugal

70,0%
62,1%

60,0%
50,0%

40,0%

30,0%
23,6%

20,0%

10,0% 8,0%

4’6% -
1,7%
0,0% — -

significantly less slightly less clear stayed the same slightly clearer significantly clearer
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Has communication from government organizations changed
in the last 10 years?

USA

70,0%
63,8%
60,0%
50,0%
40,0%

30,0%

20,0%

11,8%

10,2%

10,0% B.7%
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significantly less slightly less clear stayed the same slightly clearer significantly clearer
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How clear is the communication from government
organizations to the public?

New Zealand
60,0%
50,0%
40,0%
30,0%
20,0%
10,0%
ooul e DERR of B 0B iE 0
Education Tax and finance Justice Health Employment

® Very unclear " Unclear Neither unclear nor clear " Clear ™ Very clear



How clear is the communication from government
organizations to the public?

Portugal
50,0%
45,0%
40,0%
35,0%
30,0%
25,0%
20,0%
15,0%
10,0%
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How clear is the communication from government
organizations to the public?

60,0% oA

50,0%

40,0%

30,0%

20,0%

o I |

0,0% I — I
Education Tax and finance Justice Health Social security

®\Very unclear " Unclear Neither unclear nor clear *Clear ™ Very clear



How important is it for you that government organizations
communicate clearly with the public?

New Zealand

5,6%

25,0%

® Not at All Important = Of Little Importance Important ® Very Important = Extremely Important



In which areas do you consider clear communication to be
the most important?

New Zealand

Zoning and urban development
Housing

Transportation
Employment

Social security

National security

Health

Justice

Immigration

Tax and finance
Education

Energy

Foreign affairs

Defense

Culture

Science and technology
Environment
Agriculture

0,0% 2,0% 4,0% 6,0% 8,0% 10,0% 12,0% 14,0% 16,0% 18,0%  20,0%



How important is it for you that government organizations
communicate clearly with the public?

Portugal
2,3%

" Not at All Important = Of Little Importance Important ® Very Important ® Extremely Important



In which areas do you consider clear communication to be
the most important?

Portugal

Zoning and urban development
Housing

Transportation
Employment

Social security

National security

Health

Justice

Immigration

Tax and finance
Education

Energy

Foreign affairs

Defense

Culture

Science and technology

Environment
Agriculture ™.

0,0% 2,0% 4,0% 6,0% 8,0% 10,0% 12,0% 14,0% 16,0% 18,0%



How important is it for you that government organizations
communicate clearly with the public?

USA
3,1%

® Not at All Important = Of Little Importance Important *® Very Important ® Extremely Important



In which areas do you consider clear communication to be
the most important?

USA

Zoning and urban development
Housing

Transportation
Employment

Social security

National security

Health

Justice

Immigration

Tax and finance
Education

Energy

Foreign affairs

Defense

Culture

Science and technology
Environment
Agriculture

0,0% 2,0% 4,0% 6,0% 8,0% 10,0% 12,0% 14,0% 16,0% 18,0%



Which sentence do you prefer?
* You must execute the contract signature so that we can
finalize the issuing of the licence.

* You must sign the contract so that we can issue the
licence.



You must execute the contract signature so that we can finalize
the issuing of the licence.

| You must sign the contract so that we can issue the licence.

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

10%

0%

New Zealand Portugal USA



Portugal: who are those people?

Age Group
77.8%
65 to 74 22.2% o
— 75,0%
55 to 64 25.0% v
— 84,0%
45 to 54 16,0% 9
75,6%
35to 44 24.,4% 0
60,0%
2510 34 40,0% 0
0
802 | — oo 27
0,0% 10,0% 20,0% 30,0% 40,0% 50,0% 60,0% 70,0% 80,0% 90,0%

®You must sign the contract so that we can issue the licence.
® You must execute the contract signature so that we can finalize the issuing of the licence.



Portugal: who are those people?

Education

PhD 12,5%

wasrs o | — 63 1
Postgraduate studies F 84,6%

Degree 25.0% 75,0%

Some college, no degree | e— GO 27
Tradeftechnical school m 80,0%

0,0% 10,0% 20,0% 30,0% 40,0% 50,0% 60,0% 70,0% 80,0% 90,0%

®You must sign the contract so that we can issue the licence.
®You must execute the contract signature so that we can finalize the issuing of the licence.

87,5%

100,0%



Portugal: who are those people?

Income Class

0,
8 F 83,3%
0,
7 P 85,7%
o |y —(65.7%
5 w 72,2%
4 P 85,7%
s 0
- T 56.3%
> ™ ———— (5,
. S
L 55,6%

0,0% 10,0% 20,0% 30,0% 40,0% 50,0% 60,0% 70,0% 80,0% 90,0%

®You must sign the contract so that we can issue the licence.
® You must execute the contract signature so that we can finalize the issuing of the licence.



Portugal: who are those people?

Declared Importance of Clear Communication

_ F 73,9%
Extremely important 26,1%
_ F 68,4%
Very important 31,6%

O |, 100,0%

Of little importance

Not Important

0,0% 20,0% 40,0% 60,0% 80,0% 100,0%

®You must sign the contract so that we can issue the licence.
® You must execute the contract signature so that we can finalize the issuing of the licence.



In the last 12 months, did you struggle to understand
a communication from a government organization or failed
to find the information you needed?

12,6% 13,5%

25,9%

48,0%

"Yes, in 5 or more occasions " Yes, in 3or 4 occasions Yes, in 1 or 2 occasions ™ Never



What did you do, when you struggled to understand
a communication from a government organization or failed
to find the information you needed?

0,0% 5,0% 10,0% 15,0% 20,0% 25,0%
| read it many times until | felt | understood it 16,4%
| asked a lawyer or an expert for help 57%
| asked a friend or a relative for help 13,2%

| went online and looked for information in the

0,
government agency's website 22,0%

| called the government agency or their helpdesk 19,4%
| visited the government agency's office 11,2%
| gave up 10,2%

Other 2,0%



How much of your taxes would you allow the government
to spend on clarity, instead of using it for other purposes?

7
6

5

Willingness to Pay for Clarity

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Yearly Household Income Class



4. Timeline

2016 2017 2018 2019
First publications
JUL NOV DEC SEP
]
Survey design |
, Pilot Roll out to further countries
Consultation NZ, Portugal, USA

Pilot presentation
PLAIN 2017 conference
23 September 2017
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Publishing our results

Reports Website Conferences
* General reports * Dedicated site * Annual presentations
« Country reports * Building as * Clarity and PLAIN

resource over time
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5. How you can take part

Develop
* Help us translate the questionnaires in your language

Participate

* Volunteer to be your country’s liaison

* Promote further surveys through your contacts

« Submit your email to participate: plainlanguagenetwork.org/survey

Support
- Become a sponsor!
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For further information

Contact

Miguel Martinho
miguel@claro.pt
@miguel.martinho

Survey results and updates
plainlanguagenetwork.org/survey

Association
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